
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee (South) 

Date: Wednesday 18th October, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Planning Committee (South) 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair), Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice-Chair), Councillor Scott Brown, 
Councillor Melanie Coleman, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Philip Irwin, Councillor 
Bert Jackson, Councillor Barbara Jenney, Councillor Lora Lawman, Councillor Andy 
Mercer, Councillor Gill Mercer, Councillor Steven North and Councillor Malcolm Ward. 
 
(Substitute members:  Cllrs Tim Allebone, Jon-Paul Carr, Jonathan Ekins, Clive Hallam, 
Ken Harrington, Richard Levell, Dorothy Maxwell, Roger Powell, Michael Tye, Malcolm 
Waters and Andrew Weatherill). 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance 

 
  

 
02   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 

 
 5 - 10 

 
03   Members' Declarations of Interests 

 
  

 
Items requiring a decision  

04   NE/22/00851/OUT - Land East of A6 roundabout at 
Bedford Road, Rushden, Northants 

Planning 
Officer -  
William 
Tysterman 
 

11 - 70 

 
05   20/00745/FUL - Land North of Raunds fronting 

Brick Kiln Road, North Street, Brooks Road and 
Midland Road, Raunds, Northants 

Planning 
Officer - 
Sunny Bains 
 

71 - 106 

 
06   NE/23/00900/FUL - 13 Church Street, Woodford, 

Kettering, NN14 4EX - Demolition of existing single 
storey flat rood extension and its replacement with 
a new single storey extension 
 

Panning 
Officer - 
Erika Davies 

107 - 114 

 
07   Close of Meeting    

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 10 October 2023  
 
 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Co
[...]
agement Officer) 
Nigel Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Louise Tyers (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Emma Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
21 Apologies for non-attendance  
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Lora Lawman.   
 
22 Members’ Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 

 
Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 

Interest 
Jennie Bone 
and Bert 
Jackson 

NE/23/00088/FUL 
– Land South 
East of The 
Ferrers School 

Are members of 
Higham Ferrers 
Town Council. 

  Yes 

 
The following informal site visits were declared: 

 
• 36-40 High Street, Irthlingborough (NE/23/00350/FUL) – Councillors Jennie 

Bone, Kirk Harrison, Bert Jackson, Andy Mercer and Gill Mercer. 
Councillor Kirk Harrison also declared that he had exchanged a number of 
emails about the application with local residents. 

• Land South East of The Ferrers School, A6 Higham Ferrers Bypass, Higham 
Ferrers (NE/23/00088/FUL) – Councillor Jennie Bone. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



23 Minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston held on 
16 August 2023 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee (South) held on 16 August 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 

 
24 Planning Application NE/23/00350/FUL – 36-40 High Street , Irthlingborough  
 

The Committee considered an application to alter an existing building, adding a 
roof extension that would create a second floor, to create a total of four residential 
units (one bed).  The ground floor would remain in retail use and would not involve 
a change of use.  The first floor is to be converted under prior approved grant 
NE/22/01552/PDU.  
 
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which 
detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning 
policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing 
full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Committee report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Revd. John Westwood, 
an objector; Councillor Dorothy Maxwell, a Ward Member and Christian Akrill, the 
agent and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
 
Revd. Westwood addressed the Committee and stated that he spoke on behalf of 
the residents of Warrens Close.  The residents had a number of objections to the 
application including that the proposed additional flats would lead to an 
overdevelopment of the site, access to the flats would be from Warrens Close, the 
five parking spaces had already been allocated to the earlier application so there 
were no parking spaces allocated to this development and there would be 
unacceptable congestion in Warrens Close.  Existing residents would not be able 
to access the Close and emergency and utility vehicles would find it difficult to 
access.  Garden waste had recently not been able to be collected due to access.  
Parked cars also caused an issue.  There would be an unacceptable increase in 
traffic movements in the conservation area. 
 
Councillor Maxwell addressed the Committee and stated that the application did 
not meet the agreed Highways standards for parking.  Where would the parking 
which was lost be displaced to?  Turning facilities could not be achieved so how 
would emergency vehicles access the Close.  There was no area for children to 
play.  The developer had suggested parking in the nearby Council car park but 
what about the needs of local shoppers.  The application would severely affect the 
residents of Warrens Close and should be refused. 
 
Christian Akrill addressed the Committee and stated that the additional level had 
been designed in a traditional style and matched other approved residential 
developments.  It was acce
[...]
widely accepted.  The 
survey should be undertaken at a time of day when the highest number of 
residents were at home, e.g. late at night, which had been done in this case.  
The submitted survey had been accepted by the Highways Authority and 
would likely be accepted by a Planning Inspector.   

 
(v) There were also concerns at the road in Warren Close where cars were 

often parked obstructing the highway. 
 

(vi) Whilst acknowledging that the building would be better, was the site now 
being overdeveloped?  There were fundamental differences to the 
application which was allowed on appeal opposite, especially as its access 
was onto the High Street. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Philip Irwin and seconded by Councillor Scott Brown 
that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, there were 2 votes for the motion and 9 votes against, 
therefore the motion for approval was lost.   
 

Page 7



It was then proposed by Councillor Gill Mercer and seconded by Councillor Kirk 
Harrison that planning permission be refused. 
 
On being put to the vote, there were 9 votes for the motion and 2 against, therefore 
the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be refused, contrary to officer recommendation, due to 
the following reasons: 
 
• Overdevelopment of a site in the conservation area. 
• Intensification on Warrens Close. 
• Failure to comply with NNC adopted parking standards. 
 
The final wording of the refusal reasons is delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair, 
in consultation with officers. 

 
25 Planning Application NE/23/00088/REM – Land South East of The Ferrers 

School A6 Higham Ferrers Bypass Higham Ferrers  
 

The Committee considered an application for reserved matters: Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale pursuant to 18/01648/OUT - Outline Planning 
Application on land to the west of the A6, Higham Ferrers, with means of vehicular 
access from the A6 roundabout known as the John Clarke Way Roundabout for 
consideration, all other matters (layout, appearance, scale and landscaping) 
reserved for subsequent approval, for the development of up to 300 no. new 
dwellings (Class C3), of which 30% will be affordable, landscaping, earthworks to 
facilitate surface water drainage and all other ancillary infrastructure and enabling 
works 
 
The Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that reserved matters permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the committee report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Kathryn Ventham, the 
agent and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
 
Ms Ventham addressed the Committee and stated that the site was allocated 
within the approved Higham Ferrers Neighbourhood Plan and outline approval had 
been granted.  There would be a good housing mix, including market affordable 
housing.  There would also be a range of parking provision on the site. There would 
be a number of connections to the surrounding area, including to the school.  There 
would be a range of benefits from the scheme including open space. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 

Page 8



During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
 
(i) At the consideration of the outline application, there had been concern that 

there would only be one entrance and exit to the site but members were 
now happy that there would now be a second entrance.  Issues at the 
outline stage now appeared to be resolved. 
 

(ii) Condition 4 made reference to the access into the school grounds but who 
would maintain this access.  In response, the officer advised that it would 
be a matter for the school and landowner, but maintenance of the access 
could be included within the condition. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Steven North and seconded by Councillor Andy 
Mercer that reserved matters permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, Committee Update report and the modification of Condition 4 to 
include maintenance of the access to the school.    
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That reserved matters permission be granted, subject to the conditions in the 
report, the Committee Update report and the modification of Condition 4. 

 
26 Close of Meeting  

 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.30pm. 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

 
__________________________________ 

Date 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
                                     
 
 
 
 
      North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (South)  

18 October 2023 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
This application is brought before the Planning Management Committee (South Area) because 
it falls outside of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. This is because it is of a departure from 
the current North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) (2016) and Rushden 
Neighbourhood Plan (2018) (although is allocated within the Emerging East Northamptonshire 
Part 2 Local Plan), has received more than 10 objections from members of the public and 
objections from Parish Councils. 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 APPROVE subject to delegated officers agreeing a final Early Years Education 

contribution and the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation relating to 
affordable housing, provision of open space, highway improvements, education, 
air quality, education sports contributions and subject to conditions to include 
those listed below with only minor alterations where necessary delegated to 
officers. 

  
1.2 In the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the 

applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 

Application 
Reference 

NE/22/00851/OUT 

Case Officer William Tysterman 

Location Land East of A6 And Roundabout At, Bedford Road, Rushden 

Development Outline: Erection of up to 450 dwellings, a community / retail / 
and or health facility, improvement works to the existing A6 / 
Bedford Road roundabout including provision of shared 
pedestrian / cycle access, parking, landscaping, drainage 
features, open space, and associated infrastructure (All 
matters reserved except access from the A6 / Bedford Road) 

Applicant Bellway Homes Limited 

Agent Marrons Planning - Mr Richard Cooke 

Ward Rushden South Ward 

Original Expiry Date 7 November 2022 

Agreed Extension of 
Time 

20 October 2023 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable the development should be refused. 

 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  This is a planning application for the erection of up to 450 dwellings, a community 

/ retail / and or health facility, improvement works to the existing A6 / Bedford 
Road roundabout including provision of shared pedestrian / cycle access, parking, 
landscaping, drainage features, open space, and associated infrastructure. The 
proposal is for the residential development of the site as an allocation in the 
emerging Local Plan Part 2 for East Northamptonshire. This application is in 
outline with 'access' the only matter to be considered in detail at this stage. The 
final layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are 'Reserved Matters' to be 
considered at a future date (should outline permission be granted). 

  
2.2 The following documents and plans have been submitted as part of the 

application, some of which were updated thro
[...]
, it clearly carries substantial 
weight within the decision-making process. On this basis, the proposed 
development is supported by Officers in principle at the present time to ensure 
the Plan meets the minimum housing requirements as required within the Plan 
period up to 2031. Overall, this is a significant material consideration and 
therefore it is recommended that permission should be granted.  

 
 
11. Recommendation 
 

a.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to delegated officers agreeing a final Early Years Education 
contribution and the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation relating to 
affordable housing, provision of open space, highway improvements, education, 
air quality, education sports contributions and subject to conditions to include 

Page 55



those listed below with only minor alterations where necessary delegated to 
officers. 
 
In the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the 
applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable the development should be refused. 
 

 
12. Conditions  

 
1.  Reserved Matters details 

The first application for approval of the details of the Layout, Appearance, 
Scale and Landscaping of the site, (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") 
shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any 
development is commenced.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
approved. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended. 

  
2.  Reserved Matters time limit  

The first application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to 
the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission.  
Reason: To enab
[...]
ly left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (South) 
 18 October 2023 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Site Plan 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation due to the Town Council’s recommendation being different to 
the Officer recommendation.  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and the 

completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement by 20 October 2023 (or other 
date to be agreed. 

  
1.2 That should the Section 106 Legal Agreement not be completed by 20 

October 2023 (or other date to be agreed) that it be delegated to the Director 
of Place and Economy to REFUSE planning permission. 

 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

20/00745/FUL 

Case Officer Sunny Bains 
Location 
 

Land North Of Raunds Fronting Brick Kiln Road North 
Street Brooks Road And Midland Road, Raunds, 
Northamptonshire 

Development 
 

The erection of a 76-bedroom care home (C2) with 
associated amenity areas, 8 care home staff apartments, 
access road and car parking spaces 

Applicant 
 

Mr David Hicks - Country Court Care 

Agent Mr Matt Hubbard - The Planning Hub 
Ward Raunds Saxon 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

20 October 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

20 October 2023 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a care 

home (C2 Use) and an apartment block for staffing accommodation, as well 
as associated amenity space, access road and car parking.  

  
2.2 The care home would be sited near the front boundary of the site close to 

Brick Kiln Road whilst the apartment block would be located behind the care 
home towards the rear corner of the boundary (north-east).  

  
2.3 The care home would be two and half storeys high with accommodation in 

the roof space and amenity facilities on all three floors (inclu
[...]
ction of a single storey flat roof rear extension to 
serve as a garden room. 

Application 
Reference 

NE/23/00900/FUL 

Case Officer Erika Davies 

Location 13 Church Street, Woodford, Kettering, NN14 4EX 

Development Demolition of an existing single storey flat roof 
extension and its replacement with a new single storey 
flat extension. 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Graeme Kane 

Agent Davis Smith – Design Principle Studio 

Ward Irthlingborough 

Original Expiry 
Date 

17 October 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



  
2.2 The extension is proposed to project 4.830m from the rear wall, and measure 

5.39m in width and 2.7m high at eaves. 
  
2.3 The extension is proposed to follow the line of the existing side elevation to 

form a slightly larger extension than the existing single storey rear extension. 
  
2.4 The extension is proposed to be fitted with patio doors to the rear and 

Eastern side elevation, and two roof lights which would provide skyward 
views and daytime illumination. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
3.1  The host dwelling is a detached two storey pitched roof dwelling, built on 

clipped limestone and lime mortar with a part concrete part slate tiled roof, 
sited on a large plot within a residential area of Woodford, surrounded by 
properties of various scales and designs.  

  
3.2 Due to the topography of the land, the dwelling sits at a higher level than the 

public highway and higher than the dwellings to the South East at Nos 20, 
22, 24 & 26 Church Street and the dwelling at 15 Church Street, and slightly 
higher than the dwelling at No. 17 Bakers Lane. 

  
3.3 The existing rear extension projects 4.64m from the western corner of the 

host dwelling and onto the rear garden and has a width of 5.72m, and it is 
fitted with patio doors to the rear and a door to the east elevation. 

  
3.4 There are two small outbuildings to the front of the site, one serving as a 

garage attached to a part brick, part stone build o
[...]
d 22 August 2023, drawing number 1188 

X LE 01.P1 
 - Proposed floor plans received 22 August 2023, drawing number 1188 

P PL 00 GA.P1 
 - Proposed elevations received 22 August 2023, drawing number 1188 

P LE 01.P1 
 
12. Informatives  
1 The applicant is reminded that, under the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended), it is an offence to (amongst other things): 
deliberately capture, disturb, injure, or kill great crested newts; damage or 
destroy a breeding or resting place; intentionally or recklessly obstruct 
access to a resting or sheltering place. Planning permission for a 
development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this 
legislation. Should great crested newts be found at any stage of the 
development works, then all works should cease, and a professional and/or 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist (or Natural England) should be 
contacted for advice on any special precautions before continuing, including 
the need for a licence. 

  
  
  
  

 

Page 112



P
age 113

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023
	Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Lora Lawman.

	4 NE/22/00851/OUT - Land East of A6 roundabout at Bedford Road, Rushden, Northants
	NE-22-00851-OUT - location plan

	5 20/00745/FUL - Land North of Raunds fronting Brick Kiln Road, North Street, Brooks Road and Midland Road, Raunds, Northants
	20-00745-FUL - Location Plan
	Sheets
	(10)003 - Site Location Plan



	6 NE/23/00900/FUL - 13 Church Street, Woodford, Kettering, NN14 4EX - Demolition of existing single storey flat rood extension and its replacement with a new single storey extension
	NE-23-00900-FUL location plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (South) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 18th October, 2023 
Held as a Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Shadow Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor Bert Jackson 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

 
Officers 
 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 
The Chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

27 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Coleman, Jenney, A 
Mercer, G Mercer and North.  
  
It was noted that Councillor Ekins was present as a substitute.  
  
  
 

28 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be approved 
and signed as an accurate record of that meeting.  
 

29 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of an 
item on the agenda.  
  
Councillor  Application  Nature of Interest  DPI  Other Interest 
Wilkes  20/00745/FUL 

Land North of 
Raunds  

Sits on the planning 
committee of Raunds 
Town Council  

  Yes 

  
The following informal site visits were declared: 
  
Councillors Bone and Jackson had attended all three sites detailed on the agenda.  



  
The chair informed the committee she was going to reschedule the agenda and would 
be taking agenda item 6 NE/23/00900/FUL – 13 Church Street, Woodford first. 
  
 

30 NE/23/00900/FUL - 13 Church Street, Woodford, Kettering, NN14 4EX - 
Demolition of existing single storey flat rood extension and its replacement with 
a new single storey extension  
 
The committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing single storey 
flat roof extension and its replacement with a new single storey flat extension at 13 
Church Street, Woodford. 
  
Erika Davies, Assistant Development Officer, presented the report to committee, 
explaining the reason why it had come before the committee and detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the committee report.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Lawman that 
permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions within the 
report.  
  
  
  
.  
  
  
 

31 NE/22/00851/OUT - Land East of A6 roundabout at Bedford Road, Rushden, 
Northants  
 
The committee considered an application for outline planning permission, for the 
erection of up to 450 dwellings, a community/retail/and or health facility, improvement 
works to the existing A6/Bedford Road roundabout including provision of shared 
pedestrian/cycle access, parking, landscaping, drainage features, open space and 
associated infrastructure (all matters reserved except access from the A6/Bedford 
Road.  
  
William Tysterman, Principal Development Management Officer (Consultant), 
presented the report to the committee, which detailed the proposal, description of the 
site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an 
assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details.  
  



It was recommended that the planning application be approved subject to  agreeing a 
final Early Years Education contribution and the prior completion of a Section 106 
obligation relating to affordable housing, provision of open space, highway 
improvements, education, air quality, education sports contributions and subject to 
conditions to include those listed in the report with minor alternations where necessary 
being delegated to officers.  
  
A request to address the meeting had been received from Mr Cooke of Marrons 
Planning, the agent for the applicant. He spoke in favour of the application which had 
been put together responsibly, with consideration being given to sustainability and 
biodiversity.  Provision was included for safe pedestrian and cycling options within the 
site. A positive response had been received from consultees.  If approved work would 
continue on the detailed design stage.  
  
The chair asked the committee if there were any questions for the speaker.  Councillor 
Ekins referenced the provision of affordable units and asked if 25% would remain in 
place.  Mr Cooke responded to confirm that they were committed to provide affordable 
homes, which would be secured through the Section 106 agreement.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
During the debate the following points were made: 
  

         Comment that this appeared to be a good development with a number of 
affordable units, which were needed. 

         Section 106 funding would ensure there was Sports and Medical provision and 
good wheelchair access.  

         Comments were made about access to the site during construction and the 
need for such to be carefully managed with a second entrance being essential 
for the safe movement of construction traffic and eventually residential traffic.  

         Concern was expressed regarding the roundabout and the need for 
improvements to be made thereto.  

         Concerns were expressed about the access during development, and potential 
disruption to vehicle movements. Officers confirmed that highways had 
confirmed the access was wide enough and was acceptable.  

         A comment was made that the highway speed limit was believed to be 60mph 
and this was considered to be too fast.   Officers  confirmed that the speed limit 
leading to the site was 40mph with the committee considering that this may 
benefit from being reduced further.  

  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Wilkes that the 
application be approved subject to officers agreeing a final Early Years Education 
contribution and the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation relating to affordable 
housing, provision of open space, highway improvements, education, air quality, 
education sports contributions and subject to conditions as detailed in the report, with 
minor alterations where necessary being delegated to officers.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried.  
  
Resolved that outline planning permission be granted, subject to the above,` and 
subject to the conditions, contained within the report.  
 



32 20/00745/FUL - Land North of Raunds fronting Brick Kiln Road, North Street, 
Brooks Road and Midland Road, Raunds, Northants  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of a 76-bedroom care home 
(C2) with associated amenity areas, eight care home staff apartments, access road 
and car parking spaces on land North of Raunds, fronting Brick Kiln Road, North 
Street, Brooks Road and Midland Road, Raunds, Northamptonshire.  
  
Sunny Bains, Principal Development Management Officer presented the report to 
committee, which detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal, providing full and comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
the completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement.  
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from David Hicks of Country 
Court Care, the agent and Bill Cross from Raunds Town Council. The committee was 
given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Mr Hicks spoke in favour of the application.  He explained, in summary, that the 
proposed build was bespoke and that there was a need for this sort of facility as we 
were an ageing population. Work had been underway for three years to present the 
application to committee.  The building would comprise 76 bedrooms over three floors, 
along with staff accommodation and good quality materials would be used.  There 
would be reception area, day space, a dining room and kitchens along with parking 
facilities which would accommodate visitors.    
  
Mr Cross spoke, in summary, sharing his concerns over the proposed development, 
considering this to be detrimental to the location. He expressed concern over the 
access to the site with the entrance being poorly located, the future strain on the 
health care service with the GP Surgery having insufficient capacity to take on any 
further patients, the site was also prone to flooding. He was also concerned that there 
was insufficient parking on the site and that public transport was limited with the 
nearest bus stop being 200metres from the site and he considered that this proposal 
did not best service the community. 
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
During the debate, the following points were made: 
  

         In relation to the NHS capacity a financial contribution of £15,900 had been 
sought from the Clinical Commissioning Group and a question was asked as to 
how this figure had been put in place. The officer explained that this had been 
an estimate of the required support to ensure the new population had access 
to good quality primary health care services.    

         The legal officer advised that a Section 106 contribution could only be used for 
the purpose of infrastructure.  An additional surgery would be funded from 
general taxation.  

         It was noted that this was a care home and not a nursing home, and residents 
who were taken ill would potentially be transferred to hospital.  



         Parking concerns were raised as this was limited with no alternative place to 
park. The officer clarified that intensive studies had indicated that there would 
be no impact on the road network.  

  
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Brown that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried with six votes in favour and 
two abstentions.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions contained within 
the report.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

33 Close of Meeting  
 
The chair thanked the committee, officers and public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting at 7.59pm.  
  
  
                                                            Chair……………………………………….. 
  
  
                                                            Date………………………………………… 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


